Baños, Cumbe, Chaucha, Molleturo, 

Turi, Valle, Victoria del Portete, Tarqui, Quingeo, Santa Ana, San Sebastián, El Batán, 

Yanuncay, Sucre, Huayna Capac, and Monay (INEC, 2010). In light of the above, within 

district two there are approximately three hundred fifty-three (353) institutions, which may be 

mainstream or special-education schools, public or private. These may offer: initial 

elementary, middle or high school education.  

The researcher chose Sucre parish as its random sample. In the Sucre parish there are